
El Dorado County Transit Authority 

July 9, 2020 Agenda 

AGENDA ITEM  2 A 

Action Item  

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

DATE:  July 9, 2020 

 

TO:   El Dorado County Transit Authority 

 

FROM:  Julie Petersen, Finance Manager 

 

SUBJECT: California Public Employers’ Retirement System (CalPERS) Final 

Resolution to Amend contract to include Section 20903 (Two Years 

Additional Service Credit) 

 

REQUESTED ACTION: 

BY MOTION, 

1. Adopt Resolution No. 20-18 Authorizing an Amendment to the 

CalPERS Contract to include Section 20903 

2. Approve the Amendment to the Contract to include Section 20903 

3. Authorize the Certification of Final Action of the El Dorado 

County Transit Authority Governing Board 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

The El Dorado County Transit Authority (El Dorado Transit) contracts with the California Public 

Employers’ Retirement System (CalPERS) under authority of Resolution No. 94-10, adopted 

August 4, 1994, to provide retirement benefits to its employees.  

 

• June 4, 2020 Board Adopted Resolution No. 20-16 of Intent to approve an amendment to 

contract for Government Code Section 20903 

• June 4, 2020 Board Adopted Resolution No. 20-17 designating the eligibility period from 

July 10, 2020 through October 9, 2020 for Section 20903 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

Section 20903 (Two Years Additional Service Credit) of the California Public Employees 

Retirement Law (PERL) allows for those employers who contract for this section to provide two 

(2) years additional service credit to members who retire during a designated period if member  

eligibility requirements are met.  

 

The action requested today is the final step in amending our contract with CalPERS to allow for 

Section 20903. 

 

 

 



El Dorado County Transit Authority 

July 9, 2020 Agenda 

FISCAL IMPACT 

 

Providing the additional service credit to eligible members does not immediately impact the 

budget but it does have an associated cost. The added cost to the retirement fund for all eligible 

members who elect to retire during the designated period will be included in El Dorado Transit’s 

employer contribution rate for the fiscal year that begins two (2) years after the end of the 

designated period. 

Update: Based on the information available as of July 8, 2020, if approved, the additional 

El Dorado Transit annual contribution to CalPERS starting in FY 2022/23 is now 

estimated at $161,842. Staff will be prepared to discuss the various factors used to estimate 

the fiscal impact at the meeting.     














